

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

OHANA MILITARY COMMUNITIES, LLC, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

KENNETH LAKE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

COX FRICKE LLP  
A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP  
RANDALL C. WHATTOFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
rwhattoff@cfhawaii.com  
ROBERT K. FRICKE  
rfricke@cfhawaii.com  
KAMALA S. HAAKE  
khaake@cfhawaii.com  
CHRISTINE A. TERADA  
cterada@cfhawaii.com  
800 Bethel Street, Suite 600  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
Telephone: (808) 585-9440

*Attorneys for Petitioners*  
*Ohana Military Communities, LLC*  
*and Forest City Residential*  
*Management, LLC*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Issue of Whether Concurrent Legislative Jurisdiction Divests Federal Courts of Jurisdiction Over Cases Arising on Federal Enclaves .....	3
1. The <i>Lake</i> Decision Does Not “Agree” With Prior Case Law .....	3
2. Recent Decisions From the Fourth Circuit and Ninth Circuit Confirm the Need for Clarification on the Role of the Enclave Clause .....	6
3. The Question Presented Requires This Court’s Attention, and Will Provide Much Needed Guidance for <i>All</i> Federal Enclaves .....	9
B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Divide Over the Standard for Federal Question Jurisdiction .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akin v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	4, 8
<i>Allison v. Boeing Laser Technical Services</i> , 689 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Alvares v. Erickson</i> , 514 F.2d 156 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	6, 7
<i>Carney v. City of San Diego</i> , Case No. 21cv392, 2021 WL 2886049 (S.D. Cal. July 9, 2021) .....	10
<i>Celli v. Shoell</i> , 40 F.3d 324 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Community Housing Partnership v. Byrd</i> , Case No. 13-3031 JSC, 2013 WL 6087350 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	9
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 1151275 (9th Cir. Apr. 19, 2022) .....	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Federico v. Lincoln Military Housing</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2012) .....	5, 9
<i>Garcia v. Mid-Atlantic Military Family Cmtys. LLC</i> , Action No. 2:20cv308, 2021 WL 1429474 (E.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2021).....	10
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering and Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	2, 3, 11, 12
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Roundup Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , Case No. 16-md-02741-VC, 2019 WL 4744683 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2019) .....	10
<i>Mater v. Holley</i> , 200 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1952) .....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 8
<i>One &amp; Ken Valley Hous. Group v. Maine State Hous. Auth.</i> , 716 F.3d 218 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 888 F.2d 682 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	4, 5
<i>Willis v. Craig</i> , 555 F.2d 724 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	3, 4, 7

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Enclave Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17 .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4, 6, 10
Protection of Public Property Act, § 318 .....	5
